

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

**No. 14-7071**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**DICK ANTHONY HELLER, ABSALOM JORDAN,  
WILLIAM CARTER, WILLIAM SCOTT, and ASAR MUSTAFA**

*Appellants*

v.

**THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA and  
MURIEL BOWSER, Mayor, District of Columbia,**

*Appellees*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the District of Columbia  
District Ct. Civil No. 08-1289 (JEB)

Stephen P. Halbrook  
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 403  
Fairfax, VA 22030  
(703) 352-7276  
protell@aol.com

Dan M. Peterson  
Dan M. Peterson, PLLC  
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 403  
Fairfax, VA 22030  
(703) 352-7276  
dan@danpetersonlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellants*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	ix
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS VIOLATE THE SECOND AMENDMENT .....	4
A. The District Court Improperly Shifted the District’s Burden to Plaintiffs and Doubly Deferred to the District’s Legislative Judgments .....	4
B. The Long Gun Registration Requirements Fail Constitutional Scrutiny .....	7
1. It is a myth that registration “allows officers to determine in advance whether individuals involved in a call may have firearms.” .....	8
2. Registration of long guns is not narrowly tailored to reduce crime and protect police officers.....	10
C. The District’s Extraordinary Registration Requirements Fail to Address the Governmental Objectives in a Narrowly-Tailored Manner.....	15
1. Failure to consider nationwide norms .....	15
2. Fingerprints, photograph, and in-person appearance .....	18
3. Requiring a gun to be carried to MPD .....	19

4. Deregistration and reregistration.....20

5. Fees for persons in poverty .....21

6. Requirements of taking class and passing test.....22

7. The prohibition on registration of more than  
one pistol in 30 days.....23

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING  
AND RELYING UPON PURPORTED EXPERT OPINION  
THAT WAS NOT BASED ON FACTS OR DATA.....24

CONCLUSION .....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

<b>CASES</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 924 F. Supp.2d 74 (D. D.C. 2013).....	27
<i>Bieder v. United States</i> , 662 A.2d 185 (D.C. 1995) .....	12
<i>Burkhart v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 112 F.3d 1207 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	15
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	24
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	26, 27
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	8, 24
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	22, 23
<i>FEC v. National Rifle Ass'n of America</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>Groobert v. President &amp; Directors of Georgetown Coll.</i> , 219 F. Supp.2d 1 (D. D.C. 2002).....	27
* <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Heller II</i> ”) .....	1, 2, 5, 8, 9, 12, 21, 22, 24

\*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

*Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael*, 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....26, 27, 28

*Kwong v. Bloomberg*, 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013) .....21

*Lane v. Holder*, 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012) .....16

*McIntosh v. Washington*, 395 A.2d 744 (D.C. 1978) .....27

*Maryland & D.C. Rifle & Pistol Ass’n. v. Washington*,  
442 F.2d 123 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....27

\**McDonald v. City of Chicago*, 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010) .....1, 7, 14

*Peruta v. County of San Diego*, 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014) .....6

*Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.*, 514 U.S. 476 (1995) .....5

*Schrader v. Holder*, 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....6

*Silvester v. Harris*, No. 1:11–CV–2137, 2014 WL  
4209563, \*1 (E.D. Ca. Aug. 25, 2014) .....24

\**Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994) (“*Turner I*”) .....1, 5, 23

\**Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC*,  
520 U.S. 180 (1997) (“*Turner II*”).....5, 6

*Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sheriff’s Dept.*,  
2014 WL 7181334, \*19 (6th Cir. 2014) .....15

*United States ex rel. Miller v. Bill Harbert Intl.  
Constr., Inc.*, 608 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....28

<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	5
<i>United States v. Spriggs</i> , 996 F.2d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	29
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 657 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2011).....	29

## CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND ORDINANCES

### **Federal**

U.S. CONST., AMEND I.....	13, 23
U.S. CONST., AMEND II.....	1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 14, 20, 21, 23, 24, 30
U.S. CONST., AMEND IV .....	30
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(21)(C).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(1) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(3) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 922(t) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(1)(C) .....	18
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(D) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) .....	17
26 U.S.C. § 5841 .....	12

26 U.S.C. § § 5845(a)(1)-(4)..... 12

Militia Act, ch. XXXIII, § 10, 1 Stat. 271 (1792) ..... 14

14 Stat. 487 (1867) ..... 14

§ 103(f), NICS Improvement Amendments Act,  
P.L. 110-180, 121 Stat. 2559 (2008)..... 21

**State**

430 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 65/2.....17

Cal. Penal Code § 30900.....11

Cal. Penal Code § 30905.....11

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53-202(g) .....11

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53-202(d) .....11

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-3 ..... 11

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 129C .....17

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-403(c)(1)(ii).....11, 20

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(10)(b) .....20

An Act more effectually to punish adherence  
to the King (1781), *Laws of the Legislature of  
the State of New York, In Force Against the Loyalists* (1786) .....13, 14

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-5(f)..... 11

**District of Columbia**

D.C. Code § 7-2501.01 *et seq.* .....6

D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(a)(10) .....	22
D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(a)(13) .....	22
D.C. Code, § 7-2502.03(e).....	23
D.C. Code § 7-2502.04(c).....	19
D.C. Code § 7-2505.01 .....	16
D.C. Code § 7-2505.02 .....	16
D.C. Code § 22-4502.01 .....	19
D.C. Code § 22-4504(a).....	19
D.C. Code § 22-4504 (a-1) .....	19
Firearms Control Regulations Act of 1975.....	27
<b>RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
27 C.F.R. § 478.124 .....	18
D.C. Police Regulations, art. 50 to 55 (1969).....	26
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	25, 26, 27, 30
Fed. R. Evid. 704(a).....	30
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
“4 at Police Center in Washington Die as Gunfire Erupts,” <i>New York Times</i> , Nov. 23, 1994.....	20
2008 Committee Report .....	2, 10

2012 Committee Report .....	2, 10, 22
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 2d Sess. 1848-49 (1867) .....	14
Robert Churchill, <i>Gun Regulation, the Police Power &amp; the Right to Keep Arms in Early America</i> , 25 <i>Law &amp; Hist. Rev.</i> 139, 161 & n.54 (2007) .....	13
“Elizabethton Preacher: My right to bear arms was violated,” <i>TriCities.com</i> (Dec. 24, 2012).....	12
“Man takes loaded gun into police station,” <i>Washington Post</i> , Jan. 7, 2015, B4 .....	20
“Muriel Bowser: You have a mayor who hates guns,” <i>Washington Post</i> (Jan. 9, 2015).....	15
